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change saving of about Rs. 27 takhs is expected during the first quarter of 1966.

Drilling iD Port CanniDl' .area

204. Shrl P. C. Borooab:
Shrl M. L. Dwlvedl:
Sbrl Bbag ... at Jila Aaad:
Shrl S. C. Samanta:
Shrl Subodb Han.
Shrl Narayan Reddy:
Shrl Hlmat.iDl'ka:
Shrl Ramesh ... ar Tantla:

Will the Minister of Petroleum IUId Cbemleals be pleased to state:

(a) whelher it is a fact that drilling in the Port Canning area to the South of Calcutta has been further delayed;
and

(b) it so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister Of Petroleum and Chemlcals (Shrl AlageslUl): (a) Yes.

(b) The delay is mainly due to the difficulties experienced in transpo't-Ing the Derrick and under-structures of the drillin ~ rig from Sib~lgar to the site.

Oauhatl Kebe.,.

205. Shrl p. C. Borooah:
Shrl Madhu Llmaye:
Sbrl Vl.b.... M.th Pandey:

Will the Minister at Petrol ....... nd
Cbemleals be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether the p~an for the e"-
lIBnsion of the Gauhati Rellnery during the Fourth Plan ha. since been

finalised; and

(b) if BO, the particulars thereof'

'nIe Mbdster or Petroleum and (:hemJcals (Shrl AIaI-..I: (a) No.

(b) Does not arise,

RehabilUation of Repatriate. fl'Olll
Surm.

206, Sbrl M. L. Dwlvedl:
Sh:'1 P. C. Borooab:
Shrl Bha,w.t Jb. Azad:
Shrl S. C. iiaMILD!a:
Shrl Subodh Ha,sda:
Dr. L. M. Singilvl:
Sbrl Yallamand. Reddy:
Shrl Hukam Chand

Kacbhavalya:

W ill the Minister of Labour. !om-
ployment and Rebabmtatlon be pleascd to ref£.>r to the reply given to Stacred Question No. 273 on Ihe 17th November. 1965 and state:

(al whether it i. a Iact that the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development have declined 10 allot liome shops for the rehabilitation of repatriates from Bu:-ma;

(bl if so, the ulternative steps ueing taken or proposed to be taken to rehabilitate these repatriates; and

(e) to. number of shops which are prop03ed . to be allotted to them in D.lhi / New Delhi?

The MiDlster of Labour, Emp'01-
... ent and RehabWtatioD (Sbrl JagJlvan Uam): (a) to (c). The Ministry of Works Housing & Urban Development have intimated that no shops could at Ilresent be made avai'able for aUot-
'nent to Burmese repatriates_

A statement indicating the measures faken for the rehabilitation of these ''epatriates is given below.

Slalnnent

1. A scheme for granting loan for lIusiness purpose upto RI. 2,000 pel family has been sanctioned.

2. Employment ... istance is belnl
..,rovided to the repatriates from 'Junna. For this purpose, the repatrl-
n!e. from Burma han been ac<:orded I1riority in the matter or appointmeont
·0 posts and servi:etJ under the Centra) novernment through. the Employment
Exchange.
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3. Age limit fOr recruitment through Ratkllla &0 the worken of the Saharl-

Employment Exchange has been relax- rid B. E. Project, Kerala ed upto 45 years, with a further relaxation upto 5 years in the case of \lerson. belonging to Scheduled Castes and scheduled Tribes.

4. The Administrative Ministries con_
cerned with Public Undertakings of the Central Government have been requested to reserve 25 to 33 1/3 per cent of vacancies in the Ulldcrtakings under their respective control for repatriates from Budma and Ceylon.

5. The State Governments have been
,'sked to resettle the repatriates under
t he Land Colonisation Scheme for which assistance from the Government of India is available.

6. The State Government have also heen asked to extend:

(a) facilities for employment to the posts und services under the State Government;

(b) employment in existing projects;

(e) educational concessions; and

(d) preference in alIo!mpn! of land, plots fo!' building, etc.

7. Instructions have been issued to the effel't that Indian repatriates from Burma admitted in the Industrial T~aining Institutes may be ~aid a shp"nd of Hs. 45/- p.rn .. in deserving easeR, if th(> trainf'es arc staying away from their parents.

8. Certain Seheme<:: (or the rehabilitation of the rep3.trifltcs in industries Ifuch as Spinning Mills, Diary Farms n.nd Poultry Fanns and in agriculture nrc under f"xaminatinn.

9. Age relax3tion and remission of
~xamjnation !N'S is n1so allowed in rC'~pe<'t I1f the- ('xaminations conduclcd hy the U.P.S.C.

10. The State Gov~rnments have bepn asked 00 .xtend the benefits of the o'd A~e Pension Scheme to the repatriates if the sfme is in existence in a porticular State.

207. Shrl VaaadevaD Nair:
Shrl Warior:

Will the Minister of Home Affain be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that rationl were denied to the workers in the Sabarigirl H. E. Project, Kerala State during the strike period in December
1965; and

(b) if so, whether the cut has been restored?

The MInIster of State In the MiDIstry of Bome Affairs aDd Minister of Defence Supplies In the. Ministry of Defence (Shrl Bathl): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

NaUonal Diploma In Commerce In
Kerala

208. Shrl Vasudenn Nair·
Shrl warlor: .

Will the Minister Of Education b ...
pleased to state:

(a) whether there 15 a propuS4t 11 ..
:onduct the examinations for National Diploma in Commerce by the State Government in Kel"aloa State instead of by the All-India Council for Technical Education~

(b) if so, whether the Diploma given by the State Government will be at. par with the National Diploma; and

(c) whether Government have received any representation against the above proposel?

The Minister 01 EdaCation (Shri M.
C. Cllarla): (a) 'Tl\e 1\)1\ tndlil Council tor Technical Education, as far back as 1957 decided to: t'Iia..!'tb'affiliate institutions and hold examination!» as und when the State Boards of Technical Education were found to be in a position to take over these re:;ponsi-
bllities. In purs\I8llce of this dedsion Ihe State Board of Education, Kerala was requested in February, 1963 to take over the tunotlon of af!iliating

